The capital structure on a fully diluted basis as at the date of this Prospectus would be

1,550,155,137 Shares and on completion of the Offers would be 2,202,655,137 Shares.

3.5 Pro-forma statement of financial position

The unaudited balance sheet as at 31 March 2025 and the unaudited pro-forma balance

sheet as at 30 April 2025 shown below have been prepared on the basis of the accounting

policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect the changes to its financial

position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming the Placement is fully

subscribed and including expenses of the Offers.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information on

the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the

Company as noted below. The historical and pro-forma financial information is presented

in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by

Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

 REF UNAUDITED 31

MARCH 2025

($)

TRANCHE 1

PLACEMENT

($)

TRANCHE 2

PLACEMENT

($)

PROFORMA

30 APRIL 2025

($)

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash

equivalents

[2],[3] 164,818 564,000 975,170 1,703,988

Other assets  229,594   229,594

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  394,412 564,000 975,170 1,933,582

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Exploration

expenditure

(capitalised)

 5,223,821   5,223,821

Right of Use Assets  11,690   11,690

Plant and equipment  55,681   55,681

TOTAL NON-CURRENT

ASSETS

 5,291,192   5,291,192

TOTAL ASSETS  5,685,604 564,000 975,170 7,224,774

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other

payables

 2,980,773   2,980,773

6544-04/3712905_14 12

Other creditors  92,930   92,930

Employee Provisions  217,320   217,320

Lease Liabilities   11,690   11,690

TOTAL CURRENT

LIABILITIES

 3,302,712   3,302,712

NON-CURRENT

LIABILITIES

 -   -

TOTAL NON-CURRENT

LIABILITIES

 -   -

TOTAL LIABILITIES  3,302,712   3,302,712

NET ASSETS (LIABILITIES)  2,382,892 564,000 975,170 3,922,062

EQUITY

Issued capital  61,886,345 564,000 975,170 63,425,515

Reserves  14,719,490   14,719,490

Accumulated losses [1],[4] 74,222,943   74,222,943

TOTAL EQUITY  2,382,892 564,000 975,170 3,922,062

Notes:

1. The 31 March 2025 balance sheet has been extracted from unaudited management accounts of the

Company. The balance sheet has not been subject to review by the Company’s auditors.

2. The cash balance and share capital have been adjusted to reflect the proposed issue from Tranche

1 of the Placement, less expenses of the Offers.

3. The cash balance and share capital have been adjusted to reflect the proposed issue from Tranche

2 of the Placement, less expenses of the Offers.

4. A full take-up of the Placement has been assumed for the purposes of preparing the above pro-forma